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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PLANNING


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2228

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2025


IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF GOVERNMENT SCHEMES


2228.  SHRI RAJEEV RAI:


Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has conducted any impact assessment analysis of various Government schemes continuing since last five years;


(b) if so, the details thereof, scheme-wise;


(c) the details of action taken or proposed to be taken to improve upon the impact of these Schemes to the targeted groups;


(d) whether any such impact assessment analysis of Government Schemes has been undertaken earlier during the years 2014-19; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS

AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT

CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF CULTURE


(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a) & (b) : Development Monitoring and Evaluation Office (DMEO), under the Ministry of Planning, conducts evaluation studies of Central Sector Schemes (CS) and Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) from time to time. DMEO has completed evaluation studies of 150 schemes (CS/CSS) since last 5 years (2020-25). The scheme-wise details of the evaluation studies conducted by DMEO since last five (5) years (2020-25) are given at Annexure-A.


(c) The final evaluation reports, along with the recommendations/ suggestions, are shared with the respective administrative/line Ministries/Departments, and also with the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance.
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However, the implementation of these recommendations/ suggestions is the domain of the respective line/administrative Ministries/Departments. DMEO has no role in the same. However, these recommendation/suggestions as given by DMEO, NITI and the action taken/proposed to be taken are reflected in the EFC/SFC notes prepared by the Ministries/Departments when these schemes come up for renewal.


(d) & (e) DMEO (erstwhile Programme Evaluation Organisation) has completed evaluation studies of 10 schemes (CS/CSS) between the year 2014-19. The scheme-wise details of the evaluation studies conducted by DMEO between the year (2014-19) are given at Annexure-A.


*****
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Annexure A


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a & b) & (d & e) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2228 FOR 12.03.2025 BY SHRI RAJEEV RAI:

REGARDING IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF GOVERNMENT SCHEMES


The scheme-wise details of the evaluation studies conducted by DMEO


 A: Name of Scheme(CS/CSS ) ( Year  2020-25)

Central Sector Scheme (CS)

1. North East Industrial Development Scheme

(NEIDS)

2. Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme

3. Khadi and Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (KGVY)

4. The Integrated Coffee Development

Programme (ICDP)

5. Sustainable and Inclusive Development of Natural Rubber Sector

6. Silk Samagra

7. Integrated Scheme for Export Promotion &

Quality Improvement in Spices and Research

& Development of Cardamom.

8. Tea Board Scheme:

8.1. Plantation Development Scheme

(PDS)

8.2. Quality Up-gradation and Product

Diversification Scheme (QUPDS)

along with Orthodox Production

Subsidy

8.3. Market Promotion Scheme (MPS)

8.4. Research and Development (R&D)

8.5. National Programme for Tea

Regulations (NPTR)

9. Coir Vikas Yojana

10. Credit Guarantee Fund for Micro Units

(CGFMU)

11. Price Stabilisation Fund (PSF) and Price Support

Scheme (PSS)


12. Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional

Industries (SFURTI)

13. DST Schemes:

13.1. S & T Institutional and Human Capacity

13.2. Research and Development Scheme

13.3. Innovation, Technology Development

Deployment

14. DBT Schemes:

14.1. Biotechnology Research Development,

14.2. Industrial and Entrepreneurship

Development

15. Capacity Building and Human Resource

Development Scheme of CSIR

16. Regional Connectivity Scheme – UDAAN


Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS)

1. Integrated Watershed Management Program

UCSS Evaluation Package 1: Agriculture,

Animal Husbandry, and Fisheries Sector

1. Agriculture Marketing

2. Information Technology
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3. Integrated Scheme on Agricultural

Cooperation

4. Integrated Scheme on Agriculture Census and

Statistics

5. National Bamboo Mission

6. National Food Security Mission

7. National Mission on Horticulture

8. National Mission on OilSeed and Oil Palm

9. National Project on Agro- Forestry

10. National Project on Organic Farming

11. National Project on Soil Health and Fertility

12. Organic Value Chain Development for North

East Region

13. Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana

14. Rainfed Area Development and Climate

Change

15. Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna

16. Sub - Mission on Agriculture Extension

17. Sub- Mission on Agriculture Mechanisation

18. Sub- Mission on Plant Protection and Plant

Quarantine

19. Sub- Mission on Seed and Planting Material

20. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development

21. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure

Development Fund

22. Dairying Through Cooperatives (EAP)

23. Indigenous Breeds

24. Livestock Census and Integrated Sample

Survey

25. Livestock Health and Disease Control

26. National Dairy Plan (EAP)

27. National Dairy Plan-II

28. National Livestock Mission

29. National Mission on Bovine Productivity

30. National Programme for Bovine Breeding

31. National Programme for Dairy Development

32. Rashtriya Gokul Mission

33. Support to State Co-operative Dairy

Federations

34. Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure

Development Fund

35. Inland Fisheries

36. Integrated Development and Management of

Fisheries

37. Marine Fisheries

UCSS Evaluation Package 2: Women and

Child Development

Anganwadi Services (Erstwhile Core ICDS)

1. Anganwadi Services (Erstwhile Core ICDS)


4. POSHAN Abhiyan/National Nutrion Mission

(including ISSNIP)

5. Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana

6. Scheme for Adolescent Girls

7. Scheme for welfare of working children in need of care and protection

8. Amount met from Nirbhaya Fund

9. Beti Bachao Beti Padhao

10. Gender Budgeting

11. Gender Budgeting and Research, Publication and

Monitoring

12. High Level Committee on Status of Women

13. Information and Mass Communication

14. Innovative work on Women and Children (Social

Defence)

15. Mahila Police Volunteers

16. Mahila Shakti Kendra

17. One Stop Center

18. Other Schemes Funded from Nirbhaya Fund

19. Research, Publication and Monitoring

20. Support to Training and Employment

Programme (STEP)

21. Swadhar Greh

22. Ujjawala

23. Women Helpline

24. Working Women Hostel

UCSS Package 3: Human Resource Development

1. Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan

2. Rashtriya Uchhatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)

3. Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan

4. Teachers Training and Adult Education

5. National Programme of Mid Day Meal in

Schools

6. Education Scheme for Madrasas and Minorities

UCSS Package 4: Urban Transformation

1. Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban

Livelihood Mission (DAY-NULM)

2. AMRUT (Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and

Urban Transformation)

3. Smart Cities Mission

4. Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna (PMAY)- Urban
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2. Child Protection Services

3. National Creche Scheme


UCSS Package 5: Rural Development

1. National Rural Livelihood Mission

2. Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna (PMAY)- Rural

3. Annapurna Scheme

4. Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension

Scheme(IGNDPS)

5. Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension

Scheme (IGNOAPS)

6. Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension

Scheme(IGNWPS)

7. National Family Benefit Scheme

8. National Social Assistance Program

(Administrative Expenditure)

9. Programme Component

10. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna

11. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Rurban Mission

UCSS Package 6: Drinking Water &

Sanitation

1. National Rural Drinking Water Mission

2. SBM-Rural

3. Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) - Urban


UCSS Package 7: Health

1. National Rural Health Mission

2. National Urban Health Mission (Support from

National Investment Fund)

3. Tertiary Care Programs

4. Human Resources for Health and Medical

Education

5. National AYUSH Misson (NAM) (Support from National Investment Fund)

6. Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojna (RSBY)

UCSS Package 8: Jobs & Skills

1. Employment Generation Programs

2. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana


UCSS Package 9: Water Resources, Environment

and Forests
1. Conservation of Natural Resources and

Ecosystems (Funded from NCEF)

2. Integrated Development of Wildlife Habitats

(Funded from NCEF)

3. National Mission for a Green India (Funded

From NCEF)

4. National River Conservation Programme

5. Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Program

6. Assistance for Sutlej Yamuna Link Canal Project

7. Atal Bhujal Yojna

8. Flood Management and Border Areas

Programme(FMBAP)

9. Flood Management Programme

10. Har Khet Ko Pani

11. Impact Assessment Studies

12. Integrated Watershed Development Program

13. Irrigation Census

14. Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana

(PMKSY)- Per Drop More Crop

15. River Management Activities and Works Related

to Border Areas

CSS Package 10: Social Inclusion, Law & Order and Justice delivery

1. Educational Empowerment

2. Special Central Assistance

3. Civil Rights

4. Livelihoods

5. Infrastructure Development

6. Tribal Education

7. Vanbandhu Kalyan Yojana

8. Special Central Assistance

9. Support to Tribal Research Institutes

10. Access and Equity

11. Education Empowerment

12. Development of Minorities - Multi Sectoral

Development Programme for Minorities (MSDP)

13. Schemes for Backward Classes

14. Schemes for Other Vulnerable Groups

15. Modernisation of Police Forces

16. Gram Nyayalayas

17. Infrastructure Facilities for Judiciary
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18. Border Area Development Program


B: Name of Scheme(CS/CSS ) ( Year  2014-19)

Central Sector Scheme (CS)

1. Efficacy of Minimum Support Price Scheme for Farmers

2. Public Distribution System (PDS)

3. Farm Loan Waiver Scheme

Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS)

1. Integrated Scheme on Micro Irrigation

2. Command Area Development And Water Management

3. Nai Roshini - Scheme for Leadership Development of Minority Women

4. Swachh Bharat - Grameen

5. Pradhanmantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (Watershed Component)

6. Teacher Education in India (under Samagra Shiksha)

7. Right to Education Harmonized SSA


*****

